

Water Quality Appeals Board

1400 W Washington St. • Phoenix, AZ 85007 Telephone: (602) 542-1796 • Toll Free: 800-234-5677 Website: https://doa.az.gov/water-qual-appeals-board

• E-Mail: Connie.castillo@azdoa.gov

July 8, 2022

Greg Hanchett, Director Office of Administrative Hearings 1740 W. Adams Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Re: WQAB: Arizona Minerals Inc. v. Chris Werkhoven And Patagonia Area Resource

Alliance, et al.,

Case No.: 21-004-WQAB 21-006-WQAB

Dear Director Hanchett:

The Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Decision entered in the above matter was considered by the Water Quality Appeals Board at its meeting of July 7, 2022.

The Board accepted and adopted the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order as recommended by ALJ Thomas Shedden in its entirety.

Enclosed is a copy of the Order entered by the Board.

Sincerely,

Mich Van Quathum Michele Van Quathem, Chair

Arizona Water Quality Appeals Board

ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed this 8th day of July, 2022 with: Greg Hanchett, Director Office of Administrative Hearings 1740 W. Adams Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Water Quality Appeal Board July 8, 2022 Page 2

Executed copy of the foregoing mailed by U.S. Mail and emailed this 8th day of July, 2022 to:

ARIZONA WATER QUALITY APPEALS BOARD Michele Van Quathem, Chair Fred E. Brinker, P.E. Keith Bowers

Carolyn Shafer
Patagonia Area Resource Alliance, Inc.
(Nonprofit, incorporated under Arizona law)
P.O. Box 1044
Patagonia, AZ 85624
Ph: (520) 477-2308

Email: <u>parawatchdogs@gmail.com</u>

Board Member

Billy Peard
Patagonia Area Resource Alliance, Inc.
244 E. Columbia St. Tucson, AZ 85714
parawatchdogs@gmail.com
info@patagoniaalliance.org
Board Member

Christopher D. Thomas
Andrea Driggs
Alisha Tarin-Herman
Perkins Coie LLP
2901 N. Central Ave., SUITE 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent Arizona Minerals Inc.

Todd Gwillim (#036439) South32/Arizona Minerals Inc. 2210 E. Fort Lowell Rd. Tucson, AZ 85719 Todd.gwillim@south32.net Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent Arizona Minerals Inc. Water Quality Appeal Board July 8, 2022 Page 3

Jothi Beljan
Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Water Quality Division
1110 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Jothi.Beljan@azag.gov
Attorney for Respondent Arizona Department of Environmental Quality

Chris Werkhoven PO Box 590 Sonoita, AZ 85637-0590

58 Apache Trail P.O. Box 590 Sonoita, AZ 85637 <u>chwerkhoven@cox.net</u> *Appellant*

James H. Rolstead, Assistant Attorney General Arizona Attorney General's Office 2005 N Central Ave., Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Attorney for the Water Quality Appeal s Board James.Rolstead@azag.gov

By: Connie Castillo

Connie Castillo

Clerk, Water Quality Appeals Board

Connie.Castillo@azdoa.gov